
Agenda

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee)

Date: Wednesday 5 October 2016

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Andrew Brown
Telephone: 01865 252230
Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Membership

Chair Councillor David Henwood

Councillor Angie Goff
Councillor Jennifer Pegg
Councillor Gill Sanders
Councillor David Thomas
Councillor Elizabeth Wade
Geno Humphrey (Housing Panel co-
optee)

Housing Panel co-optee



AGENDA

Pages
1  APOLOGIES

Substitutes are not allowed.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  HOUSING PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 1 9 - 10

 
Background Information

The Housing Panel has a role in monitoring Council 
performance against housing targets.  This report contains 
outcomes at the end of 2016/17 quarter 1 (June 2016) for a set 
of housing performance indicators.

Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to note and comment on housing performance at 
the end of 2016/17 quarter 1.  The Panel will receive a 
performance report for quarter 2 (September 2016) in 
November.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager.

4  CHOICE BASED LETTINGS REFUSAL REASONS 11 - 22

Background Information

The Housing Panel in considered proposed changes to the 
Choice Based Lettings scheme for the allocation of social 
housing in December 2015.  At that meeting the Panel 
requested further data and analysis around why approximately 
15% of offers of suitable accommodation had been refused, 
including reasons that were considered to be reasonable and 
unreasonable.  The Panel also recommended that officers 
explore positive ways of reducing the number of offers of 
housing that were refused.



Why is it on the agenda?

For the Panel to receive a report back on Choice Based 
Lettings refusal reasons.  The Panel is asked to note and 
comment the report and may wish to agree one or more 
recommendations to put to the City Executive Board in 
November.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Tom Porter, Allocations Manager.

5  UNDER-OCCUPATION IN THE COUNCIL’S HOUSING STOCK 23 - 36

Background Information

The Panel requested a report on measures to tackle under-
occupation in the Council’s housing stock when agreeing its 
work plan for 2016/17.  This follows a previous report in 
February 2015.

Why is it on the agenda?

The Panel is asked to note and comment on the report.  The 
Panel may also wish to agree one or more recommendations 
to put to the City Executive Board in November.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Bill Graves, Landlord Services Manager.

6  ENERGY STRATEGY - HOUSING & PROPERTY 37 - 52

Background Information

The Panel asked to pre-scrutinise a decision on the Council’s 
Housing Energy Strategy.  This decision was deferred 
indefinitely but in it was agreed that a briefing would be 
provided to the Housing Panel and this item was included in 
the Panel’s work plan for 2016/17. 



Why is it on the agenda?

The Panel is asked to note and comment on the report and 
presentation (to be circulated separately). The Panel may also 
wish to agree one or more recommendations to put to the City 
Executive Board in November.

Who has been invited to comment?

 Cllr Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing;
 Debbie Haynes, Energy Efficiency Projects Officer.

7  HOUSING PANEL WORK PLAN 53 - 66

For the Panel to note and agree its work plan, which can be adjusted 
to reflect the wishes of the Panel.

The Scrutiny Officer will introduce the work plan and advise the Panel 
on any suggested changes to it.

8  NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 67 - 72

For the Panel to agree and note the record of the meeting held on 7 
July 2016.

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Meetings are scheduled as follows:

9 November 2016
1 March 2017
3 May 2017

All meetings begin at 5.00pm.

The Panel are also invited to join with Finance Panel members in 
scrutinising housing budget proposals and the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan in a private session on 10 January 2017 from 
5.30pm.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at
[...]

A       There have been a rise in placements, not least due to 
more tenancy ends in the private rented sector (PRS), and 
we have fewer options in the PRS to help address 
these.  The team continue to work hard to prevent 
homelessness and make robust case decisions, against 
this challenging external environment. Lettings into social 
housing are also down on last year with 25%. This is due 
to fewer relets coming through as well as a lack of new 
build supply. 

BV066a 
BV066a: Percentage of 
rent collected 

Helen 
Bishop 

98.25% 91.77% 91.77% 98.25% G       This figure is calculated as the rent collected as a 
percentage of the rent collectable. This includes the 
current year rent roll and outstanding rent arrears at 
previous year end. The figure has been checked and 
verified as being correct therefore we are exactly on target. 

DS011 
DS011: Percentage of 
Right to Repairs 
completed on time (Gas 
and Responsive) 

Sean Fry 99.70% 99.00% 99.71% 99.00% G       3148 jobs completed on time, out of the 3157 jobs 
completed YTD. 

DS012 
DS012: Percentage of 
Routine Repairs 
completed on time (Gas 
and Responsive) 

Sean Fry 95.39% 96.50% 95.94% 96.50% A       3163 jobs completed on time, out of the 3297 jobs 
completed YTD. working on WIP 

7

A
genda Item

 3

http://s16-v-app-pl-06/corvucgi/cvhtmsrv.exe?file=/COTB/Development/BI_Tools/Measures/CBR/Measure_Dashboard.cbr&objcache=0&prompts=ETL=HP008_COPY_4168;ED=30/06/2016;GT=C;MC=HP008&target=_new
http://s16-v-app-pl-06/corvucgi/cvhtmsrv.exe?file=/COTB/Development/BI_Tools/Measures/CBR/Measure_Dashboard.cbr&objcache=0&prompts=ETL=P58_NI156;ED=30/06/2016;GT=C;MC=NI156&target=_new
http://s16-v-app-pl-06/corvucgi/cvhtmsrv.exe?file=/COTB/Development/BI_Tools/Measures/CBR/Measure_Dashboard.cbr&objcache=0&prompts=ETL=P58_BV066a;ED=30/06/2016;GT=C;MC=BV066a&target=_new
http://s16-v-app-pl-06/corvucgi/cvhtmsrv.exe?file=/COTB/Development/BI_Tools/Measures/CBR/Measure_Dashboard.cbr&objcache=0&prompts=ETL=D43_S01_DS0
[...]
rty 

Choice Based 
Lettings refusal 
reasons 

No To receive a briefing on reasons given by Choice 
Based Lettings applicants for refusing Council 
properties, including requests for minor 
adaptions.  

Housing Tom Porter, 
Allocations Manager 

Under-occupation in 
the Council’s housing 
stock 

No To receive an update on the levels of under-
occupation in the Council’s housing stock and 
efforts to reduce under-occupation, including 
support and incentives for downsizing.  

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

Energy Strategy - 
Housing & Property 

No To consider past, current and future work around 
energy in Housing, and Housing & Property’s 
approach to Energy and fuel poverty in its own 
domestic housing stock.  

Housing Deborah Haynes, 
Energy Efficiency 
Projects Officer 

 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2016 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Housing performance 
- quarter 2 

No To consider mid-year Council performance 
against a set of housing service measures 
chosen by the Panel.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

Universities land 
management 

No To invite representatives of universities to discuss 
their approach to land management in the City. 

Corporate 
Strategy and 
Economic 
Development 

Andrew Brown, 
Scrutiny Officer 

58



 

Rent performance No To monitor the Council’s rents performance 
including current and former tenant arrears.  

Housing Tanya Bandekar, 
Service Manager 
Revenue & Benefits 

Tower block 
refurbishment 

No To receive a progress update on the Tenant 
Scrutiny Panel’s review of the tower block 
refurbishment project. 

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

Houses in multiple 
occupations (HMOs) 

No To consider the licensing of HMOs in the City 
including member oversight of HMO planning 
decisions (currently delegated) and rules around 
the numbers of rooms and the number of HMOs 
in the street etc.  

Corporate 
Stra
[...]
th empty garages and former garage 
sites. 

Housing Martin Shaw, Property 
Services Manager 

Empty Property 
Strategy 

No To receive a briefing on the Council’s approaches 
to dealing with empty properties in the City ahead 
of a refresh of the Council’s Empty Property 
Strategy 2013-18.  

Housing Melanie Mutch, Empty 
Property Officer 
(Private Sector) 

 
 

HOUSING PANEL - TO BE SCHEDULED 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Housing Revenue 
Account Business 
Plan 

Yes To pre-scrutinise a decision on the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) business plan, which 
sets out projected income (from rents, service 
charges etc.) and expenditure on the Council’s 
housing stock. 

Finance, Asset 
Management and 
Public Health 

Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

Housing Company for 
Oxford 

Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on funding the 
Housing Company for Oxford and monitor 
progress in the Company’s first year of operation.  

Housing David Edwards, 
Executive Director City  
Regeneration and 
Housing 

Private sector 
licensing 

Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on extending 
private sector licensing to non-HMO properties. 

Planning and 
Regulatory 
Services 

Ian Wright, 
Environmental Health 
Service Manager 

60



 

Pay to stay Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on the local 
implementation of government plans to increase 
rents for council and housing association tenants 
with incomes over £30,000 a year.  This is known 
as “Pay to Stay”, and it is expected to start in April 
2017 for council tenants. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

Flexible tenancies Yes To pre-scrutinise any decisions on the local 
implementation of government plans to prevent 
local authorities in England from offering secure 
tenancies for life to new council tenants in most 
circumstances. 

Housing Bill Graves, Landlord 
Services Manager 

Leaseholder 
relationships 

No To consider Council relationships with 
leaseholders including the views of individual 
leaseholders.  

Housing Stephen Clarke, Head 
of Housing and 
Property 

61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE)

Thursday 7 July 2016
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Goff, Henwood (Chair), Pegg, 
Sanders, Thomas, Wade and Humphrey.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Stephen Clarke (Head 
of Housing and Property), Michael Browning (Private Sector Safety Team 
Leader), Bill Graves (Landlord Services Manager), David Rundle and Ian Wright 
(Service Manager Environmental Health)

BOARD MEMBER PRESENT: Councillor Price (Corporate Strategy and 
Economic Development)

52. APOLOGIES

The Scrutiny Officer opened the meeting and said that there were no apologies.

53. ELECTION OF HOUSING PANEL CHAIR

Councillor David Henwood was elected Chair for the year.

54. APPOINTMENT OF A TENANT AS A CO-OPTED MEMBER OF THE 
HOUSING PANEL

The Panel agreed to re-appoint Geno Humphrey as a co-opted member of the 
Panel for the year.

The Panel questioned the background and process for appointing a co-optee 
and considered a proposal that there should be two tenants on the Panel, with 
one appointed each year for a period of two years, or at least an overlap in their 
terms while the newer co-optee got up to speed.  The Panel agreed to seek the 
views of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel.

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Panel already had 7 members in total and 
cautioned against increasing the membership. 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

56. HOUSING PERFORMANCE - 2015/16 QUARTER 4

The Head of Housing and Property introduced the quarterly performance report, 
which set out Council performance against higher level indicators at the end of 
March 2016.  He said that the Council had achieved strong results in challenging 

63

Agenda Item 8



circumstances.  The key pressure was on homelessness, rough sleeping and the 
use of temporary accommodation.

In response to a question about the numbers of children in temporary 
accommodation, the Panel heard that the majority of households in temporary 
accommodation were families with children.  Most of the 120 households in 
temporary accommodation were housed in general needs stock which was 
suitable and secure.  These households did not have to regularly move to new 
accommodation and change schools.  The use of private rented stock had been 
falling over a number of years but the Council had for the first time last year 
breached the 6 week time limit on housing a family in bed and breakfast 
accommodation.  The Council was buying additional stock to be used as 
temporary accommodation through a real lettings investment which was 
managed by St. Mungo’s Broadway.

The Panel requested to monitor the following information over time:
 The total number of children in temporary accommodation;
 Numbers of families and single person households in temporary 

accommodation;
 The average length of time spent in temporary accommodation.    

57. TENANT SATISFACTION

The Landlord Services Manager introduced the report and said that the Council 
was working more closely with tenants than ever before.  He said that the 
response rate was very low and both overall satisfaction and overall 
dissatisfaction were down slightly but within the confidence interval.  The STAR 
survey conformed to a standardised methodology that was used across the 
sector and enabled comparison.  The Council was also looking to hold 
appreciative inquiries involving recent users and complainants, as these had 
been used to improve processes in other services.  The Panel also heard that 
there had been a spike in demand for fencing repairs following bad weather 
which caused a national shortage of timber but there was no longer a backlog.

The Head of Housing and Property added that the results about listening and 
acting upon feedback were disappointing because the Council did do lots of in 
depth tenant involvement, drilled down into the drivers of satisfaction and acted 
on the feedback tenants provided. 

In response to a question about whether tenants were offered feedback forms 
following repairs, the Panel heard that satisfaction from feedback forms was 
95%.  The Panel commented that tenants they came across were generally 
happy and that within the data there were lots of positives.  The Panel suggested 
that the Council should release results data to local newsletters and through the 
Tenants in Touch magazine.

The Panel asked about the shifting of tenant services online and heard that the 
Tenant Portal had been launched last year but that channel shift would be a slow 
process given that half of tenant households included at least one person over 
the age of 65.  

64



58. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING POLICY

The Board Member for Corporate Strategy & Economic Development introduced 
the report.  He said that the consultation feedback had generally been positive 
but only 17% percent of respondents had been landlords, so there was a need to 
proceed with care.  Respondents had generally supported the Councils aims 
which included focusing on energy efficiency, reducing carbon emissions, food 
poverty and beds in sheds.  This report would set the strategic framework for 
future interventions in the private rented sector.  Legal advice would be sought 
prior to the development of a selective licensing scheme, which would be subject 
to a public consultation and at least two further reports to the City Executive 
Board.  The intention was that the scheme would be self-funding and reflect the 
range of conditions in the private rented sector.

The Panel asked a number of questions including about the scale and risks 
around the roll-out of a selective licensing scheme, and how good landlords 
would be encouraged and rewarded.  The Panel heard that the preference was 
for selective licensing to be rolled-out city-wide because all but three
[...]
ns on specific schemes were likely to attract a 
bigger response than the overarching Policy document.  The Panel commented 
that they would like to see road show events at other locations and the use of 
local newsletters to advertise consultations and provide feedback to 
communities.  The Panel suggest that future consultations exercises should be 
carefully designed and that members should have an opportunity to contribute 
suggestions.

65



The Panel agreed to make the following recommendation to the City Executive 
Board on 14 July 2016:

o That careful thought is given to future public consultations on private 
sector housing interventions and that members are specifically invited to 
comment on the range and style of any consultations. 

59. REVIEW OF LORD MAYOR'S DEPOSIT GUARANTEE SCHEME

The Private Rented Sector Team Leader introduced the report.  He said the 
scheme had been introduced 23 years ago and was last reviewed 8 years ago.  
The proposal was to enhance the scheme by offering an increased bond above 
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) rates, which were significantly below market 
rents in the City, and also offering a loan equating to 6-8 weeks rent in advance. 

The Panel strongly supported the scheme and the proposed enhanced offer and 
questioned why the Private Rented Sector Team had only been able to help 
eight households last year given that 252 assessments had been undertaken.  
The Panel heard that the market had shrunk in recent years and that refusals 
were largely due to landlords rejecting applicants.  A survey last year had 
revealed that only 5% of landlords and agencies would accept Housing Benefit 
claimants, despite 70% of this group being in work.  Applicants with rent arrears 
would also be refused unless they had a repayment plan in place.  Applicants 
were required to find properties themselves and needed to be motivated to 
encourage landlords to take them on but were signposted to ‘tenant ready’ 
courses.  

The Panel questioned the level of funding available for the scheme and the risk 
of the enhanced offer being suspended due to lack of funds.  The Panel heard 
that the scheme was funded from a one-off £50k reserve and that expenditure 
would be monitored in-year.  The expenditure and the number of clients assisted 
would be reviewed and reported annually.  The Panel suggest that a report 
should come to the City Executive Board and Scrutiny after one year so that if 
necessary, any funding changes could be picked up in the following budget 
round.

The Panel agreed to make the following recommendation to the City Executive 
Board on 14 July 2016:

o That after the pilot year a review of the enhanced offer including 
expenditure, the number of clients assisted and refusal reasons is 
reported to the City Executive Board.

Councillor Sanders left the meeting during this item.

60. HOUSING PANEL WORK PLAN

The Panel agreed to add the following items to the work plan for consideration 
later in the year:

 Empty garages and former garage sites;
 Proposed changes to the status of people living on boats;
 Difficulties accessing the private rented sector for people in receipt of 

Housing Benefit;
66



 Land management by the universities.

The Tenant Co-optee advised the Panel that the Tenant Scrutiny Panel would be 
reviewing the tower block refurbishment programme and offered to report back 
on progress later in the year.

The Panel agreed to invite members of the Finance Panel to the meeting on 3 
May 2017 for joint consideration of the progress of Oxford City Housing Ltd at 
the end of its first year.

61. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Noted.

62. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Panel noted the dates of future meetings and agreed to continue with a 5pm 
start time.

The Scrutiny Officer advised that five meetings had been set but that some 
flexibility could be applied during the year, for example if a major housing 
decision was going to be taken in a month when no Panel meeting was 
scheduled. 

Councillor Goff apologised that she would be away for the meeting in October.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.55 pm

67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Housing performance - quarter 1
	4 Choice Based Lettings refusal reasons
	Appendix 1 Refusals of 55+ and Sheltered Properties
	Appendix 2 Refusals of Family and General Needs Properties
	Appendix 3 A Summary of Unreasonable Refusal Reasons

	5 Under-occupation in the Council’s housing stock
	Summary
	Key decision No
	Current Under-Occupation in Council Housing Stock
	Under-occupation initiatives - REMS scheme

	Appendix 1 - Statistical analysis of under-occupation
	Appendix 2 - REMS Scheme Criteria and Update
	Appendix 3 - Mutual Exchange Statistics

	6 Energy Strategy - Housing & Property
	7 Housing Panel Work Plan
	Plan

	8 Notes of previous meeting





Minutes of the meeting

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Wednesday 5 October 2016
Housing Panel Members Present: Councillors Henwood (Chair), Pegg, Sanders and Wade, Geno Humphrey (Co-optee).
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Rowley (Housing).
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer), Bill Graves (Landlord Services Manager), Deborah Haynes (Energy Efficiency Projects Officer) and Tom Porter (Allocations Manager)
<AI1>

63. Apologies
Apologies were received from Councillors Goff and Thomas and from Stephen Clarke (represented by Bill Graves).

</AI1>

<AI2>

64. Declarations of interest
No declarations.

</AI2>

<AI3>

65. Housing performance - quarter 1
The Landlord Services manager introduced the report.  He said that most measures were on track and commented on the following:

· NI156: use of temporary accommodation – this target had been breached and there were big concerns about homelessness in the City.

· DS012: gas and responsive repairs completed on time – there was a marginal dip in performance.

· BV066a: percentage of rent collected – performance was good, particularly as the 1% annual reduction in rents made this target harder to achieve. 

· HC004: homelessness cases prevented – there were big pressures due to high rent levels and landlords reducing the availability of accommodation, which resulted in some customers having to leave the private rented sector.

In response to a question about mitigating the impacts of the buoyant private rented sector on homelessness, the Allocations Manager explained that the Council had lobbied Government for a higher Local Housing Allowance rate that better reflected the market in Oxford.  The Council used some general needs stock as temporary accommodation, was decommissioning sheltered accommodation blocks as demand was low and could provide Discretionary Housing Payments but not for the life of a tenancy.  It was not uncommon for the Council to have to place people outside the County due to the lack of available and affordable accommodation.

The Panel questioned whether people in temporary accommodation were typically singles or families.  The Panel heard that the majority of cases involved dependent children or pregnancy.  Most were housed within a year but those with a need for 5 or 6 beds could have to wait years. Single cases didn’t tent to have the same level of vulnerability and the Council’s duty in those cases was to provide advice rather than accommodation.  From April 2018 singles under the age of 35 would only receive a room-based rate, which was likely to be at least £20 per week short of what would be required to rent a room in Oxford.  One future option the Council could explore was possibility of providing Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) accommodation.  

The Panel noted the distinction between single homeless cases and rough sleepers, who were very visible in the City.  The Panel heard that some rough sleepers were not classed as street homeless because they had accommodation and noted concern about the impacts of cuts to complex needs services for these groups.

</AI3>

<AI4>

66. Choice Based Lettings refusal reasons
The Allocations Manager introduced the report.  He said that the Council had made 766 offers of housing, which involved a lot of work and of these about one sixth had been refused.  He said that there would always be different views on what was suitable and gave examples of what types of refusal reasons were considered to be reasonable (e.g. a documented need for adaptions) and unreasonable (e.g. décor).  People would be penalised after two unreasonable refusals.

The Panel questioned how the Council ensures that people on the transfer register who wanted to downsize were not penalised for refusing offers.  The Allocations Manager said that 18 refusals were from people in this situation which would have otherwise been treated as unreasonable.  However, six of these had later re-bid and downsized, so it was worth making this exception.

In response to a question about whether relocation was a reasonable ground for refusing an offer of private rented accommodation, the Panel heard that Choice Based Lettings was the system for allocating social housing.  In these cases people did have a right of appeal and if someone required hospital treatment or had dependent disabled relatives in the City, they would not be placed out of the area.  The Panel asked what happens if someone lost their out of area private rented accommodation through no fault of their own.  The Allocations Manager said that the Council had a duty to house people for two years, after which that duty would pass to the local authority for the area in which they lived.

The Panel considered the information available to people bidding for properties through the Choice Based Lettings scheme and questioned whether it would be possible to describe the sizes of rooms.  The Allocations Manager said that his team did not always know the exact layout of properties.  Three bedroom properties were assumed to have too double bedrooms and one single bedroom but some properties had quirky layouts and the size of other rooms such as kitchens could vary quite a lot.  The team tried to gather as much information as possible but most properties were advertised before they became vacant.  After a viewing, people may be given overnight to consider whether to accept a property but the time properties were vacant had a direct cost to the Council in rent foregone

The Panel questioned whether the Council was being too harsh in the way it judges refusals for families.  Officers reassured the Panel that this was not the case.

Councillor Wade left the meeting at the end of this item.

</AI4>

<AI5>

67. Under-occupation in the Council’s housing stock
The Landlord Services Manager introduced the report which provided an update on a report presented to the Panel in February 2015.  He said that the incentives for downsizing were largely unchanged and remained among the most generous in the country but demand was not changing.  Only 10% of over 60s were found to be open to considering downsizing despite the incentives on offer.   

Overall 60% of Council properties were under-occupied but there had been a fairly significant drop of 140 under-occupied properties.  Some of these were due family members moving in to avoid the bedroom tax.  The Council had written to under-occupiers and a home-swapper event had raised the profile of mutual exchanges but had not resulted in any people downsizing.

The Panel commented that the suitability of available accommodation was a big factor and that older people wanted to remain close to friends, family and amenities.  The Panel questioned whether people could have the opportunity to view and assess properties, perhaps staying overnight, with a view to potentially downsizing.  The Landlord Services Manager said that this could hold up properties and cause void losses.  A show home was potentially an option, perhaps using sheltered stock, but he had not come across this idea elsewhere.  The Panel also noted that the neighbourhood was likely to be a big factor for people.

The Panel noted that the Council was waiting for information from Government on the policy of introducing flexible tenancies, which was expected to include the introduction of five year tenancies for new social tenants, successions and some transfers, after which there would be mandatory grounds for possession.  It was hoped that exceptions could be made for people fleeing domestic violence, downsizers and people in regeneration areas and this case was being put to Government.  

The Panel questioned how these changes were being communicated to tenants and heard that there had been a piece in the Tenants in Touch magazine but that the publicity wouldn’t start until the details of the policy were clearer.  The Panel noted that some people may exercise their right to buy in advance of the flexible tenancy and pay to stay policies coming in.  In response to a question, the Panel heard that these changes would affect over 60s as well as working age questions but despite higher rents for many households, staying put was likely to remain the cheapest option for them.

The Panel noted that any decisions on the local implementation of Flexible Tenancies and Pay to Stay are on the Panel’s work plan for pre-decision scrutiny.

</AI5>

<AI6>

68. Energy Strategy - Housing & Property
The Energy Efficiency Projects Officer provided a presentation of the Council’s Energy Strategy 2016-20 (published as a supplement to the main agenda) and offered to provide a written response to Councillor Wolff’s submission (also published as a supplement to the main agenda).  She said that the Council used the affordable warmth definition of fuel poverty and that the health impacts of fuel poverty were huge.  

The Panel heard that the Council was evaluating the work of the two Energy Advice Officers, who were being employed for two years and were aiming to make contact with all Council tenants.  £37k of savings had already been identified from people accessing the Warm Homes Discount but it was not possible to quantify everything, for example the benefits of referrals to the Citizens Advice Bureau for financial advice.  Officers had found that some households and in particular older tenants had refused to switch from electrical to gas heating, either because they had reservations about gas or because they did not want intrusive work taking place in their homes for a week or more.

The Panel questioned how thermal efficiency was measured and heard that SAP calculations were used.  SAP calculations did not tell you everything but their use was a statutory requirement and the Council had no funding to develop an alternative.  In addition, Home Quality Marks could be considered, housing stock data was being added to a national database and the Council’s surveyors had excellent local knowledge which all helped.

In response to a question about the use of heat pumps, the Panel heard that there were three different kinds; ground source, air source and water source.  They were run on electricity so they were not renewable but they could act as the reverse of a fridge.  If well installed and used correctly, heat pumps could provide a 3:1 ratio of heat output to electricity used, which represented a good deal.  However, heat pumps did not always perform and there were high risks around relying on them as a main source of heat.  There were some heat pumps in use across the Council’s housing stock but some had had to be removed.  The Council would continue to evaluate where their use may be an appropriate solution.

</AI6>

<AI7>

69. Housing Panel Work Plan
The Panel noted the work plan and agreed that:

· Cllr Thomas would be asked to suggest a tighter scope for the university land management for the Chair to approve between meetings.

· The HMO item would include a focus on the rules around determining the numbers of HMOs allowed in a given area and whether more information could be included on the weekly planning lists.

· Geno Humphrey would provide a verbal update on the scope and progress of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel’s review of the Tower Blocks Project.

· The Leaseholder relationships item should be taken when the court proceedings relating to the Tower Block Project have concluded.

The Landlord Services Manager provided a verbal update on the current state of leaseholder relationships.  He said that previously these relationships, which were largely financial, had not been great but that overall they were much improved since the appointment of a Leasehold Management Officer some 15 months ago who acted as an advocate for leaseholders.  Leaseholders affected by the Tower Block Project were unhappy with the size of the bills they had received for refurbishment works.

In response to a question about the duration of the court proceedings, the Landlord Services Manager advised that they were likely to conclude after Christmas.

</AI7>

<AI8>

70. Notes of previous meeting
Noted.

</AI8>

<AI9>

71. Date of next meeting
The Panel agreed to move the meeting scheduled for 3 May 2017 to 26 April 2017 to avoid the County Council elections.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


